
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 29 May 2018 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 24 July 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr Mrs A R Berry
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr Mrs E J Slade
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr B A Moore 
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr Mrs C P Daw

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman (The Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
To elect a Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year.

2  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year.

3  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

4  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

5  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

record of the meeting held on 27th March 2018.

6  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

7  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

8  Grant Funded Agency  (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive a presentation from representatives of the Museum. 
Briefing paper attached.

9  An Overview of Service Delivery Models for Leisure  (Pages 11 - 16)
To consider a report of the Leisure Manager providing a brief overview 
of service delivery models for leisure services.

10  Trim Trails  
To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member with regard to the 
Trim Trails.

11  Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and Support 
Services  (Pages 17 - 26)
The Cabinet Member will update the Group on areas within the Working 
Environment and Support Services remit.

12  Community Engagement Update  (Pages 27 - 30)
At the request of the Group to receive an update from the 
Communications and Community Engagement Officer regarding 
community engagement.
Deferred from last meeting.

13  Start Times of Meetings  
To consider the start times of meetings for the municipal year 2018-19.

14  Identification of Items for the Next Meeting  
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Friday 18th May 2018

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on:
Tel: 01884 234229
Fax:
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Policy Development Group – 27 March 2018 31

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 27 March 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman)

Mrs E M Andrews, F W Letch, 
Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, 
Mrs C P Daw, Mrs M E Squires and 
Mrs J B Binks

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs A R Berry and Mrs E J Slade

Also Present
Councillor(s) C J Eginton

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett 

(Director of Finance, Assets and Resources), John Bodley-
Scott (Economic Development Team Leader), Jane Lewis 
(Communications and Engagement Manager) and Julia 
Stuckey (Member Services Officer)

58 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman opened the meeting with the following statement.

“I regret to say that I was informed yesterday of the very untimely death of Councillor 
Clarissa Slade. The exact circumstances are not clear at this particular point in time. 
This is of course a tragic loss for both Cllr Colin Slade, Cabinet Member for 
Community Well Being and Cllr Elizabeth Slade, Vice Chairman of the Community 
PDG. I know you will join me in sending our deepest sympathies to them both at this 
very, very difficult time.  Clarissa was very well known to us all and as a mark of 
respect I would like to propose that we have a minutes silence in remembrance of 
her.”

The Group spent a minute in quiet contemplation.

“In the light of this and it being very raw for members of the group I would like to 
propose that we postpone the majority of today’s business until the May meeting with 
two or three small exceptions.”

59 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs A R Berry who was substituted by Cllr Mrs J B 
Binks.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Community Policy Development Group – 27 March 2018 32

60 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present.

61 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting held of the Group were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman.

62 GRANT FUNDED AGENCIES 

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Group.

63 CABINET MEMBER ANNUAL REPORT - WORKING ENVIRONMENT 

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Group.

64 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 

The Group had before it a report *  advising Members that, in accordance with the 
Health and Safety at Works Act 1974, the Council’s Health and Safety at Works 
Policy has been reviewed by the Health and Safety Committee.

It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note that the Health and Safety Policy was 
approved by the JNCC on 07 December 2017, following review by the Health and 
Safety Committee and Unison.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

65 RIPA 

The Group had before it a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs and 
Business Transformation providing an annual review of the Council’s existing RIPA 
policy.   

It was RECOMMENED that: 

a) Cabinet be advised that the Council’s existing RIPA Policy does not require 
updating or amending at the current time.

b) Cabinet note that the Council has not used its powers under RIPA since 
March 2014.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

66 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Group.

Page 6



Community Policy Development Group – 27 March 2018 33

67 REGENERATION OF OLD RAILWAYS LINES 

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Group.

68 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 

The Group had before it a draft report * by the Chairman on the work of the Group 
since May 2017, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 25 April 
2018.

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

69 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Grant Funded Agencies
Food and Nutrition
Trim Trails
Obesity and its Effect on Health

(The meeting ended at 2.18 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life

Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life provides an important cultural resource for the district 
and visitor attraction with significant economic benefits.

Under the Council’s Service Level Agreement (SLA) Grants Programme, approved at 
Cabinet on 30th March 2017, Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life receives £27,500 per 
annum over the three-year period 2017-2020. The grant contributes towards the salary 
and on-costs of a full-time Museum Director. The service specification under the Service 
Level Agreement is:

To provide a fully accredited museum service at Tiverton Museum, Becks Square, by

i. Providing a year round museum service including the collection and display of 
historical artefacts for the benefits of local residents and schools and visitors to 
Mid Devon

ii. Providing a school service
iii. Providing a reminiscence service for older people
iv. Providi
[...]
ss releases, social media campaigns
vii. Liaison with accommodation providers tourist attractions and event organisers
viii.Update ‘what’s on’ webpages for Explore Tiverton or successor destination 

websites

KPI Q1 Q2 Q3
Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec

i.Number of contacts by – Walk-in visitors 2230 3034 1915
Telephone and Email 314 298 174

ii. Number of coach bookings 7 5 4
iii. Social Media analytics
Facebook 2168 6624 4217
Twitter 20381 9946 24414
iv. Number of press releases* 0 0 3

Page 10



MDDC Report - An overview of service delivery models for Leisure 1

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP   

29TH MAY 2018

AN OVERVIEW OF SERVICE DELIVERY MODELS FOR LEISURE

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade
Responsible Officer: Lee Chester – Leisure Manager

Reason for Report: To provide a brief overview of service delivery models for 
leisure services.

RECOMMENDATION: For the paper to be noted.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Aim 3 – Promote physical activity, health and 
wellbeing. Ensure the financial sustainability of our leisure centres.

Financial Implications: None, this paper is for information and noting.

Legal Implications: None, this paper is for information and noting.

Risk Assessment: None as this paper is for information and noting. All of the 
options, with the exception of direct provision, would require, if pursued, extensive 
advice and input from Legal Services or an external firm, in evaluating options, 
procurement and drawing up documents.

Equality Impact Assessment: None, this paper is for information and noting.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Mid Devon District Council manages the provision of leisure service in-house 
across three locations; Culm Valley Sports Centre, Cullompton, Exe Valley 
Leisure Centre, Tiverton and Lords Meadow Leisure Centre, Crediton. 

1.2 Culm Valley Sport Centre has a dual use agreement with Devon County 
Council which allows Cullompton Community College direct access to the main 
sports hall and artificial turf pitch facilities from 0900 to 1700hrs, Monday to 
Friday during term time. Exe Valley Leisure Centre also has a dual use 
agreement with Devon County Council which allows Tiverton High School direct 
access to the artificial turf pitch facilities from 0900 to 1700hrs Monday to 
Friday during term time.

1.3 The provision of leisure services is discretionary. Mid Devon District Council 
maintains full control for the service provision and programming, whilst also 
carrying cost liability for employees, premises, purchases, capital charges, 
depreciation, and it is run as a business with a turnover in excess of £5M. 

1.4 Mid Devon’s land use is 92% farmland, compared against the UK farmland total 
of 57%. Geographically Mid Devon has 3 leisure sites which is comparable 
within the Devon areas. For example East Devon has 11 sites, not including 
parks or greens, with Exmouth and Sidmouth offering multiple facilities within 
the towns.

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



MDDC Report - An overview of service delivery models for Leisure 2

1.5 Alternative models for leisure services exist across the country; each model 
reflecting the local circumstances relating to that community and that Council. 
The commercial sensitivity surrounding outsourced leisure agreements are 
limited in specific detail. The very nature of commercial agreements means that 
there are a myriad of variations to each commercial approach. In broad 
description there are two options; the direct provision of the service by the local 
authority or a contractual arrangement with a third party. The image below is a 
very rough approximation of the nature of the different models as a function of 
control and financial uncertainty and liability.

Figure 1 - Leisure Management Delivery Models

2.0 Service Overview

2.1 To put the understanding of each delivery model into context an overview to 
each service delivery model has been summarised highlighting the potential 
advantages and disadvantages. A recurring point made in t
[...]
ly 2017, where the European Court of Justice 
determined that the UK requirement for local authorities to charge VAT on 
leisure activities was unlawful and that in-house leisure facilities run by local 
authorities should be at no disadvantage to those run as Trusts or via not for 
profit company mechanisms. Generally this is of more advantage to larger 
local authorities who have a greater ability to achieve a higher level of 
exempt from VAT income without it exceeding the VAT partial exemption de-
minimis level of 5%, which would preclude input VAT from being recovered 
across the whole of the authority.

Contact for more Information: Lee Chester, Leisure Manager. 07714680172, 
lchester@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: Leisure Management Team, Leadership Team, Cabinet 
Member

Page 16

mailto:lchester@middevon.gov.uk


Cabinet Member Update March 2018
Working Environment and Support Services

Human Resources (HR)/Payroll

HR continue to be heavily involved in reorganisations and restructures which are 
taking place due to financial constraints and managers being required to make 
savings.   Consultations need to be conducted with all affected staff over a thirty day 
period and information needs to be shared, views collated and HR then works with 
the manager to respond to these comments.  Once the reorganisations/restructures 
are finished there is a great deal of work to be done with issuing new contracts, 
sorting out possible redeployments and amending organisational charts, 
management responsibilities and associated areas such as Etarmis (flexi system).  

A staff survey was recently conducted and comparisons from last year are being 
conducted with a view to developing an action plan to consider the areas highlighted 
as a concern.

Gender Pay gap reporting legislation came into force in April 2017 and the results 
have been published on our website as required.

The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in April 2017 which required the set-up of
[...]
oing work in terms of Committee meetings.
 Provision of support and assistance to the Independent Remuneration 

Panel (IRP) on their review of Members Allowances.

Page 19



 Working Groups in the current year have included AD Plants, 
Homelessness, Parish Liaison, Grass Cutting and Consultation

Member Development
o Member Services continue to support the development of Members; 

we are looking into providing a shared service with other Devon 
authorities with regard to Member Development, further information will 
be provided to the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting. 

o The team reports to the Member Development Group which consists of 
5 Members and includes the Group Leaders.

o Member Development Charter  - the Charter was reconfirmed in March 
2017 and the team continues to work within the remit of the charter.

o Members briefings are also organised when appropriate and shared 
with other local authorities and Parish Councils if appropriate

o Informal Workshops for PDG’s and Committees – these have been put 
in place on a regular basis and have been well received by Members 
and Officers

Civic support
 Ongoing support to the Chairman of the Council, organising his diary 

and his attendance at civic events in Mid Devon and other districts.  
Plans are afoot for the Chairman’s reception in April 2018.  The 
Chairman’s PA is also organising an event to commemorate the 100 
year anniversary of the end of the First World War.

Parish Liaison
o Parish Liaison continues, with a team member taking the lead, this has 

provided a single point of contact and has improved communication 
with the Town and Parish Councils and the team now supports the 
Town and Parish Councils alongside the District Councillors

Monitoring Officer Support/Deputy Monitoring Officer role
o Support has been given to the Monitoring Officer with regard to 

meeting procedures and work on the Constitution.

Policy/Research Officer
o Following a request from the Scrutiny Committee and a 

[...]

Page 29



 Conduct meaningful engagement that will reduce disruptive legal 
challenge.

Now that there are two members of the Communication team we are looking at further 
ways to consult with the community.  We have also recently advertised for a 
Communication Officer to join the team.

A full update will be provided in the Autumn.

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Grant Funded Agency
	9 An Overview of Service Delivery Models for Leisure
	11 Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and Support Services
	12 Community Engagement Update



Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 29 May 2018 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 29 May 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman)

Mrs A R Berry, F W Letch, Mrs E J Slade, 
Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe and 
R J Dolley

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs C P Daw

Also Present
Councillor(s) C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Lee 

Chester (Leisure Manager), Kevin Swift (Public Health 
Officer), Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager), Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer) and John Bodley-Scott 
(Economic Development Team Leader)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

Cllr B A Moore was proposed as Chairman by Cllr Mrs G Doe and seconded by Cllr 
R J Dolley.

RESOLVED that Cllr B A Moore be elected Chairman of the Group for the municipal 
year 2018/19.

Cllr B A Moore then took the Chair.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Mrs E J Slade was proposed as Vice Chairman by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and 
seconded by Cllr R J Dolley.

RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs E J Slade be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C P Daw and Cllr E M Andrews.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 



Community Policy Development Group – 29 May 2018 2

Members were reminded of the need to declare interests. Cllr Mrs E J Slade declared 
a personal interest as a member of the Tiverton Museum Advisory Committee.

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th March 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

7 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the Members of the Group for re-electing him as Chairman 
and welcomed them to the new municipal year. He also introduced the new 
Committee Clerk, Carole Oliphant, Member Services Officer.

8 GRANT FUNDED AGENCY (00-06-22) 

The Chairman introduced Pippa Griffith (Museum Director) and Christine Ghail (Vice-
Chairman) from Tiverton Museum who gave a presentation to the group explaining 
that the local community was at the heart of everything they did. They gave an 
overview of the close working relationships that the Museum had with local schools 
and the various education programmes that it ran. Over 1500 children had visited the 
Museum so far in 2018. She explained past and present projects that had taken 
place.

The Museum Director explained that the Museum had been voted the best Family 
Friendly Museum in the past and they had been nominated again in 2018. The 
Tourist Information Centre, part of the Museums remit had won bronze in the Visit 
Devon Tourism Awards.

The Museum currently relied on over 80 volunteers which was the equivalent of £79K 
worth of wages saved each year. There was only one full time member of paid staff.

The Museum Director informed the Group that the Museum was totally dependant on 
grants and without District Council support it’s future would be in jeopardy. The 
District Council contributed 72% of all funding. The economic impact of the 
Museum’s visitors was approximately £185k in 2017.

The Museum Director and Mid Devon Museum Development Officer were currently 
working with the Heritage Lottery Fund to secure £67k worth of funding to bring in 
consultants to help improve services, along with other funding initiatives.

The Committee requested that the figures provided for visitors from Mid Devon were 
clarified and the Museum Director said she would do this.

There was a general discussion about the need for sufficient signage in the town to 
attract more visitors to which Ms Griffiths replied that the Museum would welcome 



Community Policy Development Group – 29 May 2018 3

additional signage. Consideration was given to signage being be looked into as part 
of the Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan.

Suggestions were made that the Museum could look to plan something district wide 
and consider putting mini displays in libraries and leisure centres in Crediton and 
Cullompton.

The Chairman thanked the Museum Director and Vice-Chairman for attending the 
meeting.

Note: Cllr Mrs E J Slade declared a personal interest as a member of the Tiverton 
Museum Advisory Committee.

9 AN OVERVIEW OF SERVICE DELIVERY MODELS FOR LEISURE (00-38-30) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a * report of the Leisure Manager providing an 
overview of service delivery models for leisure services.

He outlined the contents of the report stating there were currently four models for 
leisure services:

 Local Authority Direct Provision
 Public Private Joint Venture
 Trust (join existing or establish new)
 Fully Outsourced

Consideration was given to all of the current models and there was a general 
discussion regarding the benefits and drawbacks of each of the models.

There was a discussion with regard to the dual use agreements with Devon County 
Council which allowed local schools direct access to the leisure facilities.

The Leisure Manager explained the revised 2017 VAT ruling which determined that 
the UK requirement for local authorities to charge VAT on leisure activities was 
unlawful. He explained what effect this could have on revenue streams and why it 
would not be in the best interests of Mid Devon District Council to pursue this at this 
time.

The Director of Finance, Assets and Resources explained that the current leisure 
facilities had undergone a programme of improvements and refurbishments and that 
the revenue from them was gradually increasing. He said that Mid Devon ran a 
wonderful service across all of its leisure sites but it would lose control if it entered 
into long term agreements with a supplier. 

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being explained that the Council had been 
looking at leisure services for quite a while. There had been improvements at leisure 
centres across Mid Devon and revenue was growing all the time. He explained that 
there would not be the level of control that services would be maintained with another 
supplier.

The Group discussed and supported the current Local Authority Direct Provision 
model as offering the best control of services and value for money and that 
requested that the leisure service provision be reviewed every four years.



Community Policy Development Group – 29 May 2018 4

The Chairman thanked the Leisure Services Manager for a well balanced report.

Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

10 TRIM TRAILS (01-01-47) 

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being stated that the provision of Trim 
Trails was quoted in the Conservative Manifesto and the Corporate Plan. Talks had 
been taking place with local councils and friends of Amory Park and £7.7k worth of 
funding had been secured through S106 contributions.

He explained the options of equipment available and that metal or composite material 
kit would without moving parts be recommended as this was more robust and less 
likely to wear out. A procurement exercise was currently being undertaken with the 
results being expected at the end of June 2018.

There was a general discussion regarding the type of equipment available and the 
cost involved in setting them up. A question was asked regarding the cost of leasing 
the land at Amory Park and the Public Health Officer was tasked with providing this 
information.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being stated that the aim was to get a pilot 
space up and running to see how well it went. In other authorities developers were 
now installing Trim Trails on new developments and he would be looking for the 
developers of the Eastern Urban Extension and the Garden Village to provide these 
facilities.

There was a general discussion on how well the equipment would be used and the 
Public Health Officer explained that figures are difficult to come by and that a survey 
would need to be carried out. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for this information.

11 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES (01-20-30) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Cabinet Member for 
the Working Environment and Support Services updating Members regarding the 
areas covered with her remit.

She outlined the contents of the report and explained that she was also a Member of 
the Community Safety Partnership.

There was a general discussion on ways to prevent cardiovascular disease and a 
request that nutrition be placed on a future agenda. Cllr A R Berry advised that she 
could get healthcare professionals to a future meeting to discuss the issues.

The Public Health Officer advised the Group that there was an Active Family Group 
in Tiverton and there was a possibility of starting one up in Cullompton.



Community Policy Development Group – 29 May 2018 5

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and 
Support Services for her report.

Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

12 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (01.35.04) 

The Group had before it an *update from the Communications and Engagement 
Manager.

The Chairman outlined the contents of the report and discussion look place regarding 
putting residents first and the impact on communities when decisions were made by 
the District Council.

The Chairman requested that the role of the Community PDG be defined with regard 
to the Scrutiny Committee, Community Engagement Working Group and he would 
lobby for the working group considered reporting to the Community PDG prior to 
reporting to the Scrutiny Committee.

The Scrutiny Officer was asked to highlight the request at the initial scoping meeting 
of the Community Engagement Working Group to be held on 6th June 2018.

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

13 START TIMES OF MEETINGS (01.40.00) 

Following discussion the Committee AGREED to continue to hold its meetings at 
2.15pm for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01.43.17) 

The following issues would be addressed at the next meeting:

 Illegal Encampments
 Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objective
 Lifestyle, Diet & Nutrition
 Community Engagement update
 Conclusion of Trim Trail procurement process
 Update from Leisure Manager on the effect on visitor numbers of recent price 

changes and improvements to leisure facilities

(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm) CHAIRMAN


